adjustments

Jan. 1, 2018
(after adjustment)

€  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U .

Equity and liabilities

Consolidated retained earnings – 34,708 – 140 – 759 – 35,607

Other provisions 3,706   167   3,873

Gross amount due to customers
for contract work 2,014 – 2,014   N / A

Contract liabilities N / A 2,014 1,033   3,047

Other liabilities 3,369   – 1,009   2,360

ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES

42 NOTES

euromicron AG I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  Q 1 / 2 0 1 8

The table below presents a summary of the effects from first-time application of IFRS 9

“Financial Instruments” and IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” on assets,

liabilities and equity at January 1, 2018:

Adjustments from first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 in acc. with IAS 8

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2017
(before

adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

Effects on
deferred

taxes

Jan. 1, 2018
(after

adjustment)

€  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U .

Assets

Noncurrent and current
assets

Inventories 31,486 157 0 0 31,643

Trade accounts receivable 8,994 1,448 – 33 0 10,409

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work 52,518 – 52,518 0 0 N / A

Contract assets N / A 50,205 – 51 0 50,154

Deferred tax assets 255 0 0 2 257

Other noncurrent and
current assets 158,907 0 0 0 158,907

Total noncurrent and
current assets 252,160 – 708 – 84 2 251,370

ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES

43NOTES

euromicron AGI N T E R I M  R E P O R T  Q 1 / 2 0 1 8

Adjustments from first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 in acc. with IAS 8

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2017
(before

adjustment)

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

Effects on
deferred

taxes

Jan. 1, 2018
(after

adjustment)

€  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U .

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Consolidated retained
earnings – 34,708 – 899 – 84 292 – 35,399

Other equity (including
non-controlling interests) 113,249 0 0 0 113,249

Total equity 78,541 – 899 – 84 292 77,850

Noncurrent and
current liabilities

Other provisions 3,706 167 0 0 3,873

Gross amount due to custom-
ers for contract work 2,014 – 2,014 0 0 N / A

Contract liabilities N / A 3,047 0 0 3,047

Deferred tax liabilities 5,598 0 0 – 290 5,308

Other liabilities 3,539 – 1,009 0 0 2,530

Other noncurrent and
current liabilities 158,762 0 0 0 158,762

Total noncurrent and
current liabilities 173,619 191 0 – 290 173,520

Total equity and liabilities 252,160 – 708 – 84 2 251,370

ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES

44 NOTES

euromicron AG I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  Q 1 / 2 0 1 8

The tables below present a summary of the differences in recognition and measurement

on the balance sheet and income statement at March 31, 2018, that would have resul-

ted if the IFRS standards applicable at December 31, 2017 (in particular IAS 11 “Cons-

truction Contracts”, IAS 18 “Revenue” and IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition

and Measurement”) would have had to still be applied:

Reconciliation of the adjustment effects from IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at March 31, 2018

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2018
(before

adjustment)*

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

Effects on
deferred

taxes

March 31,
2018
(after

adjustment)

€  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U .

Assets

Noncurrent and
current assets

Inventories 30,833 311 0 0 31,144

Trade accounts receivable 11,329 2,023 – 38 0 13,314

Gross amount due from
customers for contract work 48,312 – 48,312 0 0 0

Contract assets N / A 45,173 – 47 0 45,126

Deferred tax assets 444 0 0 5 449

Other noncurrent and
current assets 156,167 0 0 0 156,167

Total noncurrent and
current assets 247,085 – 805 – 85 5 246,200

*	� Recognition and measurement in accordance with the IFRS standards applicable at December 31, 2017 (in particular IAS 11
“Construction Contracts”, IAS 18 “Revenue” and IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”).

ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES

45NOTES

euromicron AGI N T E R I M  R E P O R T  Q 1 / 2 0 1 8

Reconciliation of the adjustment effects from IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 at March 31, 2018

Adjustments from
first-time application of

Dec. 31, 2018
(before

adjustment)*

IFRS 15
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

IFRS 9
(excl. deferred

tax effects)

Effects on
deferred

taxes

March 31,
2018 (after

adjustment)

€  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U . €  T H O U .

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Consolidated retained
earnings – 38,212 – 1,027 – 85 328 – 38,996

Other equity (including
non-controlling interests) 113,226 0 0 0 113,226

Total equity 75,014 – 1,027 – 85 328 74,230

Noncurrent and current
liabilities

Other provisions 3,443 99 0 0 3,542

Gross amount due to
customers for contract work 1,815 – 1,815 0 0 0

Contract liabilities N / A 3,206 0 0 3,206

Deferred tax liabilities 4,140 0 0 – 323 3,817

Other liabilities 3,304 – 1,268 0 0 2,036

Other noncurrent and
current liabilities 159,369 0 0 0 159,369

Total noncurrent and
current liabilities 172,071 222 0 – 323 171,970

Total equity and liabilities 247,085 – 805 – 85 5 246,200

*	� Recognition and measurement in accordance with the IFRS standards applicable at December 31, 2017 (in particular IAS 11
“Construction Contracts”, IAS 18 “Revenue” and IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”).

ACCOUNTING AND MEASUREMENT POLICIES